RESOLUTION NO. 73

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CALLANAN INDUSTRIES, INC. REGARDING THE CR 312 (CLARKSVILLE SOUTH ROAD) IN THE TOWNS OF NEW SCOTLAND, COEYMANS AND WESTERLO REHABILITATION PROJECT

Introduced: 3/14/11

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to move forward with the County Route 312 (Clarksville South Road) rehabilitation project in the Towns of New Scotland, Coeymans and Westerlo, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the reconstruction of the County Route 312 project includes reconstruction of the existing roadway, replacement of cross-culvert and driveway pipes, installation of under drains, installation of box beam guide rail, pavement striping and new traffic signs, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works through the County Purchasing Agent issued a request for bids and on January 27, 2011 eight bids were received pertaining to the project, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works engineering staff reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to Callanan Industries, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Callanan Industries, Inc., 1245 Kings Road, Schenectady, New York 12303 in an amount not to exceed \$4,767,861.15 regarding the reconstruction of the County Route 312 rehabilitation project in the Towns of New Scotland, Coeymans and Westerlo with the funding for this project to be paid from the proceeds of Bond Resolution No. 145 for 2010, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/14/11